© 0 N o o A~ w DN Pk

[EEN
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Public Hearing July 31, 2024

Page 1
BEFORE THE PUBLI C SERVI CE COWM SSI ON
STATE OF M SSOURI

TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS
LOCAL PUBLI C HEARI NG

In the Matter of Evergy )
M ssouri West, Inc., d/b/a )
Evergy M ssouri West's Request) File No.
For Authority to | npl enent ) ER-2024-0189
a CGCeneral Rate Increase )
for Electric Service )
VEDNESDAY, JULY 31, 2024
6:00 p.m
Sedalia Cty Hall
Counci | Chanbers
200 S. Osage Avenue
Sedal ia, MO
VOLUME 5
RON PRI DA N, Presiding
DEPUTY CHI EF REGULATORY LAW JUDGE
MAI DA J. COLENMAN
JASON R. HCOLSMAN
GLEN KOLKMEYER
JOHN M TCHELL
COW SSI ONERS

Reported by: Kinberly Roberts

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 0 N o o A~ w DN Pk

[EEN
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Public Hearing July 31, 2024

For the Public
Servi ce Comm ssi on:

For the O fice of
Publ i ¢ Counsel :

For Evergy:

Page 2

APPEARANCES

MR. ERI C VANDERGRI FF

Publ i c Service Comm ssion
Staff Counsel Departnent

200 Madi son Street

Jefferson City, Mssouri 65102

MR JOHN CLI ZER

Depart nent of Conmmerce and

| nsur ance

O fice of the Public Counsel
200 Madi son Street

Jefferson Gty, Mssouri 65102

MR. ROGER W STEI NER

Cor por at e counsel

1200 Main Street

Kansas City, M ssouri 64105

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com

California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing July 31, 2024

Page 3
PROCEEDI NGS
(Proceedi ngs commenced at 7:00 p. m)
JUDGE PRIDEA@ N:. On the record,
pl ease. Good evening. Wlcone to this evening's
| ocal public hearing. The M ssouri Public Service
Conmm ssion has set this tinme for a |ocal public
hearing to give nenbers of the public a chance to
comment about the Evergy general rate case
increase that's filed under ER-2024-0189.

The Conmm ssion requl ates the rates charged
by public utilities in Mssouri to ensure those
rates are just and reasonable. The Comm ssion
al so regulates the quality of service and safety
of public utilities.

There are five comm ssioners. They are
appoi nted by the governor and confirnmed by the
Senate. The comm ssioners enploy a staff of
engi neers, accountants, attorneys, financial
anal ysts and other specialists in the field of
utility regul ation.

|"'m Ron Pridgin. |'mthe regulatory | aw
j udge assigned to preside over this hearing. Wth
me in person this evening i s Comm ssioner Col eman
and Comm ssi oner Hol sman. Al so seen on WebEx is

Comm ssi oner Kol kneyer and Conm ssioner Mtchell.

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing J

uly 31, 2024

The comm ssi oners have not nade any
decisions in this case yet, and they cannot answer
your questions because this case is still pending.
| would |ike to get entries of appearance from
counsel please beginning with Evergy.

MR. STEINER: Yes, this is Roger

Steiner, and I'man attorney for Evergy M ssouri

the court reporter.
JUDGE PRRDA N:. M. Steiner,
thank you. On behalf of the Conm ssion staff,
pl ease.
MR. VANDERCGRIFF: |I'mEric
Vandergriff representing the Public Service
Comm ssion. M information is with the court
reporter.
JUDGE PRIDA N:  Thank you. And
on behalf of the Ofice of Public Counsel, please.
MR. CLIZER  John dizer on
behal f of the O fice of Public Counsel. M
contact information is with the court reporter.
JUDGE PRRDAN. M. dizer,
thank you. Are there any intervenors here that

Wi sh to enter an appearance? | hear none.

Page 4

West. My contact information has been provided to

The process this evening will be for ne to

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing July 31, 2024

. Page 5
call the nanes who are on the signup sheet. |'lI

call themin the order that they appear. Wen I
call your nane, please step up to the podium and
| wll place you under oath. [|f you do not w sh
to swear, you nay state so. You may sinply affirm
your testinony.

| woul d ask that everyone please limt
their comments to five mnutes so that everyone
has a chance to speak this evening. | will sinply
ask you to state and spell your nane so the court
reporter gets it in the record correctly, and then
"1l ask you to proceed with your comrents.
That's when your five mnutes will begin.

Are there any opening remarks fromthe
comm ssioners before we begin to take testinony?
Ms. Col eman.

COW SSI ONER COLEMAN:  Thank
you, Judge. (Good evening, everyone. Thank you so
much for comng out this evening. As Judge
Pridgin nmentioned, we comm ssioners don't have the
ability to answer any questions. W are in an
I nformati on seeki ng node, and we want to hear what
you have to say to understand any concerns that
you may have. W thank you for your interest and

your attention this evening. Thanks for being

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179




© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing July 31, 2024

Page 6
her e.

COW SSI ONER HOLSMAN:  Thank you
for comng tonight. W know that there's a | ot of
ot her places you could be, and the fact that
you' re here shows how i nportant this is to you.
This is our third hearing in a row. W started in
Saint Joe. W were in Lee's Sunmt |ast night,
and tonight we're in Sedalia, and then tonorrow
night we will have a virtual WebEx hearing. So
what you have to say matters, and we appreciate
you taking the tinme to |l et us know your feelings
so t hank you.

JUDGE PRIDE N. Conmmi ssi oner,

t hank you. Are there any comm ssioners on WbEx
wi th any opening remarks, Conm ssioner Kol kneyer,
Comm ssioner Mtchell?

COW SSI ONER KOLKMEYER:  Yes,
sir. This is Comm ssioner Kol knmeyer. | just want
to thank everyone for comng out and giving us
their thoughts this evening. Thanks again.

JUDCGE PRI DA N: Thank you
Comm ssioner Mtchel | .

COW SSI ONER M TCHELL: Thank
you, Judge, and just to reiterate this is a

process by which the conm ssioners hear fromthe

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing July 31, 2024

Page 7
rat epayers, and what you have to say is inportant.

So we are happy to be here and to hear what you
have to say.

JUDGE PRIDGE N:  Conm ssi oner,
thank you. W will now proceed with taking
testinmony. The first nanme on the list is Tim
Al legri if you'll conme forward and be sworn,

pl ease.

TI'M ALLEGRI
Called as a wwtness herein, being first duly sworn

by the Judge, testified on his oath as foll ows:

JUDCGE PRIDA N:. Wuld you state
and spell your nane for the record, please.

MR, ALLEGRI: M nane is Tim
Allegri, T-1-M last nanme A-L-L-E-GR-I.

JUDGE PRIDAN. Al right. Wat
are your coments to the Conmm ssion, sir?

MR ALLEGRI: Ckay. Thank you
for this time. The rate increase frivolously
targets all M ssouri Wst custoners. This
canpaign for a rate increase shakes down thousands
upon thousands of M ssourians who are either | ow

i ncome, disabled, retired, those with [imted

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing July 31, 2024

financial resources, those who don't benefit from
roughly 18 percent pay increases over a two-year
period of tine.

But anyway in the May 30th comm ssion order
It insinuates the average residential utility bill
of EMN custoners is $100 a nonth. So earlier on
in this there was sonme questions and answers
tal ki ng about 17 percent, $17.52. The fact is we
were notified that it's a $17.52 per nonth
I Nncr ease.

Wher e does that $100 average nunber cone
fron? That's basically what's being alleged. For
t hose people who actually received notification of
this neeting or if they did not, because they're
not paper custoners or paperless billing, that was
an honest error on behalf of the Comm ssion, by
the way seriously, but it's just not right to
al l ege that and to give that erroneous
I nformation. The record should note that the
average custonmer's bill is not $100 a nonth as
we' ve been i nforned.

What sacrifices is Evergy nmaking at the
executive pay level? Wat are they sacrificing,
advertising? Wen ny wwfe and | receive our

Evergy bill in the mail and see how nuch we're

Page 8

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179




© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing July 31, 2024

charged, all we can envision is the ridicul ous
comrerci als honestly that Evergy runs. How nuch
waste are custoners required to fund in that
regard? It's like I'"'mgoing to get ny energy from
sonebody el se. Wat are the chances? It's not
very real, but the inpact to Mssourians is huge.
It's not $17.52 a nonth. If you need a loan, |et
me know.

In the PSC conpl ai nt EC-2024- 0015 t he
abuses and bul lying of Evergy are vol um nous, and
their staff of attorneys is volum nous. The
followng reference itens within EC 2024-0015 is
evidence -- and this is public information. It's
online. They sought to needl essly acquire | and
fromresidents and sued | andowners in Lafayette
and Johnson County.

Through the Landowner Coalition in that PSC
conpl aint Evergy withdrew their |lawsuits, and sone
| andowner s have been unable to recoup their
attorney's fees as required by statute, and |
know, you know, the comm ssioners we're not
i mm nent domain but, yeah, you are.

WI 1l any portion of the rate increase be
used to return dollars to those victins of

Evergy's error in that Public Service Conmm ssion

Page 9

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179




© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing July 31, 2024

. . . ) Page 10
conplaint is the question. Furthernore, how w ||

busi nesses being inpacted by this rate increase?
Where is their voice here? How were they
notified? When business costs go up, they
actually pass those costs on to consuners. So
we're going to pay 17 percent. That's not even a
real nunber in this regard. That inpact is
m ssing fromyour calculations. So the real cost
to the Mssouri taxpayer, every taxpayer, |ow
i ncone, retired, disabled, et cetera, is unreal.
When you're making 515 mllion dollars a year,
that's pretty brutal to pass it on to the little
guy, but that's the way it is | guess.

MR, GOSSETT: One mnute, sir.

MR. ALLEGRI: So we never got
the notice in the mail ne or a neighbor of m ne.
He was here this evening. W found out because of
a case the EC 2024-0015 that there was sonet hi ng
goi ng on, and we contacted the PSC. They said,
yeah, there's supposed to be a notification com ng
out. We never got it, but |I'mhere today because
| found out through John reachi ng back out to ny
wi fe who sent an E-mail to him So John's the PSC
fellow sitting right here by the way for you guys

who ain't here.

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing July 31, 2024

Page 11
So those peopl e who have paperl ess

billing maybe didn't get notification because you
guys reach out -- if sonebody wants to cone up
here and grab these. How nuch tine have | got?

MR. GOSSETT: Four seconds.

MR, ALLEGRI: So there's
information that supports that you did notify
peopl e via online, but perhaps those people who
are paperless did not receive the notification.
That's the gap in what happened | believe, and
busi nesses weren't notified.

JUDGE PRIDA N:. Thank you. I'm
sorry, M. dizer.

MR. CLIZER Are you attenpting
to offer evidence?

MR. ALLEGRI: Yeah, well, not
really just how the billing process works. So if
you are not an Evergy custoner, you don't know,
but you can go online. Here's nultiple copies.
There's five copies. |If you don't know the user
experience of a custonmer with Evergy, you don't
know what it is. So they post the bill on |ine.
| f you access your bill online, you can see how
much you owe, and then for the 7-1 billing period

it has the attachnments, and one of themis the

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing July 31, 2024
o . . Page 12
notification of the 17 percent rate increase.
MR. CLIZER  Thank you, sir. "Il
nove to admt this item
JUDGE PRIDAN. We will call it
Exhi bit Nunber 1.
MR. CLIZER  Thank you.

JUDGE PRI DA N: lt's adm tted.

(Exhi bit Nunmber 1 was marked for

identification and admtted into

evi dence.)

MR STEINER So what is Exhibit
Nunmber 1? | haven't seen it. Ckay. So, M.
Al'l egri, you get electronic bills, is that what
you' re sayi ng, not paper?

MR ALLEGRI: | am paper.

MR STEINER:  You are paper?

MR. ALLEGRI: | am paper.

MR, STEINER. Exhibit 1is a
bill you received?

MR, ALLEGRI: It's not a bill.

It's not a bill. 1It's the user experience on the

website. So did you notify me? Technically I

woul d say you did notify ne because the bill was

sent to ne online; however, if

' m aut omati c pay

and paperl ess,

it's totally understandabl e that

888-893-3767
www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing July 31, 2024

Page 13
that particular type of custoner did not receive
notification which explains why five peopl e showed
up in Saint Joseph, 20 to 30 in Lee's Sunmt and
however many are here toni ght and no busi nesses.

MR. STEINER. Thank you.

JUDCGE PRIDA N: Thank you very
much, M. Allegri. The next nane | have is Jesse
Geen. |If you will conme forward and be sworn,
pl ease.

JESSE GREEN
Called as a witness herein, being first duly sworn
by the Judge, testified on his oath as foll ows:

JUDCGE PRI DA N: Thank you
Pl ease state and spell your nane for the record.

MR, GREEN. Jesse, J-E-S S-E,
Geen, GRE-EN

JUDGE PRIDA N:. Thank you, sir.
What are your comments?

MR, GREEN. Well, let's start
with I can work the heck out of sonme cows, but |
don't know how I'm going to be tal king up here
today. So in 1983 as ny research understands it a
kil owatt hour average price was 7.2 cents. In

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179




© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing July 31, 2024

) ) . . Page 14
2024 in Mssouri as | understand it a kilowatt

hour average is 13 and a quarter cents. That's an
85 percent increase, and we're now | ooki ng at
13. 99 percent nore.

The reason | use 1983 it's the year | was
born. | thought it was a good year. It turns out
t he soybeans price in the year 1983 was ei ght
dol l ars. Soybeans today are $10.40. That's a
nere 30 percent increase.

You' re probably wondering why |'m conpari ng

this to grain prices, and I'l|l get to that. Corn
in 1983 was $3.20. Corn today in town is $3. 75,
17 percent. Farners are fairly simlar to Evergy
as we're regulated. W' ve got the Chicago Board
of Trade, USDA speculation. |t all beats down on
us so we're regulated so to say. W've gotten
better at what we do becom ng better managers to
provide for Anerica. Wy hasn't the energy sector
gotten better? Wy haven't they gotten better
managenent? |s it because they haven't had to?
s it because they can just keep com ng and asking
for nore or is it because responsi bl e spendi ng has
never been done? From ny understanding if we did
13 percent |ike we spoke of earlier -- 13 cents

and we added a 13.99 percent increase, that woul d

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing July 31, 2024

. . Page 15
put us on average as M ssourians Evergy M ssouri

West at a 15 cents per kilowatt hour average.
From ny research from ny understandi ng that puts
us twelfth highest out of 52 states. Arkansas,
Kansas, Illinois, Cklahoma are all cheaper than
good ol d MO
Notification of hearing that was as |
understand it a disaster. | never got notified.
| am al so part of the fiasco that went on on 13
H ghway. Fiasco we shall call it.
Wast eful spending. W have info fromthe
PSC that's al ways been avail abl e how to save
energy. Were's Evergy's info how to save noney?
Let's quit running the trucks all day. Wll,
we've got to nake sure they're cool over the |unch
hour. Let's stop wasteful spending. How many TV
comercials do we need? W know they're not
cheap.
MR. GOSSETT: One minute, sir.
MR, GREEN. Last but not | east
the fal se advertisenment of the $100 average bill.
17 and sone change that's all it's going to
I ncrease your bill. In today's day and age you
can't believe anything. Thank you.

JUDGE PRI DA N: M. G een, thank

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing

July 31, 2024

you. The next person to sign up is JimWIIians.

If you will conme forward to be sworn please, sir.

JIM W LLI AVS
Called as a wtness herein, being first duly swor

by the Judge, testified on his oath as foll ows:

JUDGE PRIDA N:  Thank you very
much. |If you will state and spell your nane for
the record, please.

MR WLLIAMS:  J-1-M
WI-L-L-1-A-MS.

JUDGE PRIDA N:. Thank you, sir.
What is your testinony this evening?

MR WLLIAMS: |'mgoing to say
first of all five mnutes is not alot. I'ma
former enpl oyee of Kansas City Power & Light, and
Evergy. They hired me in 1989. | retired in 201
as a journeyman nechanic at Montrose station.

Back in 1989 there used to be an outfit in
| ndependence called Arnto Steel. At that tine
Arnco Steel got behind on their electric paynent,
and | asked -- at that tinme it was 800 and sone
t housand. | asked what would you do to a

residential custoner if they got behind. Well,

Page 16

n

8

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing July 31, 2024

. Page 17
we'd cut themoff. They let Arnto get into them

for over a mllion dollars. That's one of the
points |'mjust trying to nake.
W tal ked about the tine base between
4:00 and 8:00 going to raise your costs. Wen
t hat coal cones out of Wonming and it sets on the
ground at LaCygne or it sets on the ground at
| atan, they don't charge you any nore for that
coal usage or buying that coal between those hours
4.00 and 8:00. That coal costs you the sane at
six o'clock a.m as it does at six o'clock p.m
"' m al so tal ki ng about our doi ng away

with the power plant down in Mntrose. Montrose
when they first went down was unit one. That was
a 150-nmegawatt unit in this area we're talking
about right now.

| asked because we still had the | and at
that time why don't we put solar in to offset the
cost of unit one, and | believe because that cone
fromthe union -- | happened to be president of
the local for 12 years -- that it wasn't Kansas
Cty Power & Light's idea so they wouldn't go for
it.

We have done away with since Westar has

come on board the -- Westar went to the union and

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing July 31, 2024

. Page 18
said we don't need you nmanagenent -- |'msorry,

mai nt enance people. W only need operations. W
can pick the phone up, and we can get people we
need to do the mai ntenance wor K.
|'"mgoing to use as an exanple a coal

mll that | was on at Hawt horn station.
Contractors had already been on A mll| because it
had an explosion. They had two shifts. There was
si x people per shift. They had been there a day
and a half. C mll expl oded.

At that tinme | was an apprentice. Mself
and anot her apprentice and one journeyman mechani c
and one wel der we finished that coal mll in a
shift and a half. W worked ten-hour days. Those
contractors had been on it already for a day and a
half with two shifts, and it was another shift and
and a half before they got done.

These contractors know that if you all
don't want to use our own mai ntenance they're
going to stick it to where you don't like it, and
t hey have no care about that because they know
you'll call them back next week or the week after.
They have no ownership to that.

We had one of the best apprenticeship

prograns in the country. Wstar cane in, and we

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing July 31, 2024

Page 19
no | onger have that. W used to do our own tube

| eaks whenever we'd have a tube | eak. W now have
| think two or three welders left in the whole
system That's between |atan, Hawt horn and
LaCygne. We also had a wind farmat Spearville,
Kansas and still do have it. At that tinme Scott
Hei dri ck happened to be the head of generation.

MR, GOSSETT: One m nute.

MR, WLLIAMS: | went out there.
Al 99 turbines were setting there dead, and |
asked what's going on. These people were |ike we
don't know. We're told we're on reserve shut down.
When | cone back and brought that, | told Scott
Heidrick that. He had no idea of that, the
manager of generation. He said I'll find out.

When he got back to ne, he said we did this
because there's no cost associated with bringing
those units on. You flip a swtch, and the w nd
starts turning it.

You tal k about you want nore noney. You
have the resources to do that. | think you guys
are going down the wong road in my opinion
cl osing a power plant. | know Montrose had to
becone a sacrificial lanb for latan two, but

unl ess you have the base |oad systens this w nd

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing July 31, 2024

) ) ) ) Page 20
farmand this solar is not going to take it, and

you' ve already right here said we're short.

It says right here we cannot supply enough
energy in our own resources. You all got rid of
them You had the people. You had the facilities
to produce electricity, but you got yourself
i nvol ved i n the sout hwest power pool, and |'ve
been told by a managenent person that's no | onger
with the conpany he said that's the biggest
m st ake that we ever made. Thank you all for
i stening.

JUDGE PRIDA N. Thank you
Wayne Whodworth is the next nanme on the list. |If

you will cone forward and be sworn pl ease, sir.

VWAYNE WOODWORTH
Called as a wwtness herein, being first duly sworn

by the Judge, testified on his oath as foll ows:

JUDGE PRIDA@ N:  Thank you very
much. Wbul d pl ease state and spell your nane for
t he record.

MR WOODWORTH:  \ayne,
WA-Y-NE, WOODWORT-H

JUDGE PRIDA N:. M. Wodwort h,

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing J

uly 31, 2024

thank you. Wat is your testinony?

MR, WOODWORTH:  The first
session we had | asked them what the gross profit
was. They didn't know. | looked it up on the
Internet with the public records, and they had for
'23 3.711 billion, and then |I asked them what
their net was. They gave ne what their net was.
It was 800 mllion a year. |If their net is 800
mllion a year, why are they asking for 17
percent? Because on the brochure | got fromthem
It says 17 percent.

And then on the Internet also on the
public records it gave '21, '22, '23. '21 was
3.711 billion. '22 was 3.715 billion, and so far
this year the first quarter was .882 billion, and
on the back end of that it said a 2.38 percent
I ncrease year over year. So why are they asking
for a 17 percent increase when they have 800
mllion dollars in net?

The 17 percent increase is going to cost
$17.52 per nmonth if you do a $100 electric bill.
| " ve got a nei ghbor that does $250. 1've got
anot her that's $400. |'ve got another one that's
$300. | don't know where the $100 cane from but

anyway.

Page 21

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing July 31, 2024

| amon a fixed incone. M incone is based
on the governnent. W're on Social Security 3.5
percent, and we're a year behind. W won't even
get this year's increase until January of next
year, and if you add ny wife's and m ne together,
that's only seven percent, and Evergy is still
| ooking at 10 percent nore than that. |If you | ook
at it, that's $210 and sone change which is about
one week's worth of groceries for us that we're
not going to be able to buy. So you're taking and
I ncreasing the cost of our energy, and then you're
taking a week's worth of food away from us.

W're already cutting a lot of things out
of our budget already. | can't think of the |ast
time we went to a novie. It was over a year ago,
and we aren't going back any tine soon because it
was $37 for one night so we don't even go to the
novi es anynor e.

That's just one exanple. There's others |
could rattle off, but I'mjust saying that the
cost of our econony is outpacing what we're
getting fromthe governnent for our COLA and this
Is way above and beyond what we get for our COLA
every year that's all 1've got to say. Thank

you.

Page 22

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179




© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing July 31, 2024

Page 23
JUDGE PRDA N. M. Wodworth,
t hank you. The last person on the signup list is
Bill Edwards. Wuld you pl ease cone forward and
be sworn.
Bl LL EDWARDS
called as a witness herein, being first duly sworn
by the Judge, testified on his oath as foll ows:
JUDGE PRIDA N. Thank you, sir.
| f you'd state and spell your nanme for the court
reporter.
VMR. EDWARDS: Bill Edwards,
B-1-L-L, EEDWA-R DS
JUDGE PRIDA N Thank you. What
IS your testinony?
MR. EDWARDS: Conm ssi oners,
t hank you for being here, and | want you to listen
with an open mnd and a | ot of comn sense.
That's what |'masking not to listen to sone of
this on the left but listen to us because the two
words in the mddle of your all's commssion is
publ i c service.
We are who you're supposed to be | ooking
after not them |'ve been to these rate neetings
888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179




© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing July 31, 2024

. . Page 24
before. They won't listen. One-tine charges and

|"mgoing to give you an egregi ous exanple of that
in a nmonent for their rate increases.

A one-tine charge is fine. You give them
sone noney for that, but when that's paid for,
those rates need to be rolled back. Those rates
were given to them permanently, and they stay
there forever.

Here's the egregi ous exanple. Ilatan
fl ooded. You' ve got to keep the power on so
they're boating in enployees. | got sone inside
information fromthis gentl eman back here. They
wer e boating those enpl oyees to get themin there.
They cone to a rate neeting with |awers in sone
several thousand dollar suits telling us that was
part of the reason why they needed a rate increase
because they had a one-tine expense of boating
t hose enpl oyees to keep the lights on.

A one-tine expense does not in anyone's
worl d equate to a permanent rate increase. Wen
they throw that at you, laugh themoff. That's
ridiculous, and we all knowit. Everyone in this
room knows it.

They got a rate increase | ast Novenber with

these tine base rate plans. They'll tell you all

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179




© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing July 31, 2024

day long a few people I'll give you m ght have
saved sone noney by doing their |laundry at 3:00
a.m, but |I don't know anybody in this roomthat
does their laundry and dishes at 3:00 a.m So
nost of us got a rate increase, and they are
maki ng noney off that, and they got a rate

i ncrease | ast Novenber. This is July and they're
back at the trough again.

You guys are the ones standing there with
the stop sign in your hand to put an end to this.
| " m asking you to have an open mnd. |'m asking
you to do the right thing. This conpany has been
m smanaged. | get things in the bill about
putting in LED |ights, put sonme Behr w ndows in,
put sone nore insulation in your house.

How about you guys using those rules for
yourself. They're not doing it, and you are
standi ng there between us and themto put a stop
tothis. I'msick of this. | know they're sick
of it. You have the power to put an end to this
crap. You guys had your noney in Novenber, and
now you' re com ng back asking for nore. This is
bul I shit, and you all knowit. Let's go.

JUDGE PRRDA@ N: M. Edwards,

thank you. M. Edwards is the last witness on the

Page 25

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179




© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing July 31, 2024

. . Page 26
signup sheet. |s there anyone el se who w shes to

testify? If you wll raise your right hand and be

SWOor n.

TI NA BOGGESS
Called as a witness herein, having been duly sworn

by the Judge, testified on her oath as foll ows:

JUDCGE PRIDA N: Thank you. WII
you pl ease state and spell your nane for the court
reporter.

M5. BOGGESS:. Yes, sir, ny nane
is Tina, T-1-NNA, BOGGE-S-S.

JUDCGE PRIDA N: Thank you. What
IS your testinony?

M5. BOGGESS: | stand here
before you tonight as mayor pro tem of Sedali a,

M ssouri and second ward city council woman of
Sedalia, Mssouri. This neeting has not been
advertised properly for the custoners in this

M ssouri West area. The |ow attendance here
tonight can attest to this. Therefore, | feel it
needs to be reschedul ed for others to have their
I nput and | et you know how they feel about this

I ncrease here.

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing July 31, 2024

. Page 27
We don't have a | ocal pay station for

Evergy so not only are we paying our bill, but we
are paying another outside entity to pay our bill
to you. It doesn't nake sense. W're already
payi ng extra noney so | ask you to reschedule this
hearing and take in to consideration that the
notification needs to be given out in a tinely
manner to those in which you' re asking for this

I ncrease. Thank you.

JUDGE PRIDA N.  Thank you
Comm ssi oner Col eman, do you have a question?

COW SSI ONER COLEMAN: | do.

JUDGE PRIDA@ N:  The conm ssi oner
has a question for you.

COW SSI ONER COLEMAN:  Thank you,
Ms. Boggess. So you certainly aren't the first
person that's tal ked about the |ack of proper
notification. So can you give ne sone type of
i dea about how the majority of people that are in
this roomwere notified?

M5. BOGGESS: | was approached
by an individual that knows ne personally at the
grocery store today, and they showed ne an
advertisenent from Kansas Cty KCTV channel nine,

and she said do you know about this, and | said

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179




© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing July 31, 2024

what is it. She said you all are having a
meeting. | said wait a mnute. Wo's you all.
What are you tal king about, and so then | read it,
and | said, no, I don't know anythi ng about this.
That was the first tine that | had heard or seen
any notification about this,

COW SSI ONER COLEMAN:  Ckay.

And so nothing that would have cone in a bill that
peopl e woul d have gotten?

M5. BOGGESS: Nothing cane in a
bill. | can say for nme nothing cane in a bill to
me personally, and | nanage a senior conplex 55
and older. Trust ne, if you had put in their bill
that you're asking for a rate increase, they'd
have been at ny office, and nobody was, and that's
over 40 people there.

COW SSI ONER COLEMAN:  Thank you
and thanks for being here tonight.

JUDGE PRIDA@ N:  Thank you. M.
aizer.

MR. CLIZER This is nore of a
comment than a question, and | knowthis is cold
confort, but there's two virtual |ocal public
hearings tonorrow. To the extent that anybody

knows sonebody who would |like to give coments and

Page 28

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179




© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing July 31, 2024

) ) Page 29
hasn't had the opportunity to pl ease consider

those virtual l|ocal public hearings. Thank you.
JUDGE PRRDAN. M. dizer,
thank you. | appreciate that. | was going to
bring that up nyself. | appreciate that. Does
anyone else wish to testify before the Conm ssi on?
Yes, sir. If you'll raise your right hand and be

sworn, please.

BRAD POLLITT
Called as a wwtness herein, being first duly sworn

by the Judge testified on his oath as follows:

JUDCGE PRIDA N:. Wuld you pl ease
state and spell your nanme for the record.

MR. POLLITT: State
Representative Brad Pollitt, B-R A-D
P-OL-L-1-T-T.

JUDGE PRIDA N. Wat is your
testinony, sir?

MR POLLITT: M testinony is
that if the PSC continues to force our for profits
to go down this green energy path, this is just
t he beginning of rate increases, and, as we've

heard today, our mddle class cannot continue. |

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179




© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing July 31, 2024

) ) ) Page 30
said earlier energy, food, fuel we put in our cars

the mddl e class gets beat up on those all the
time, and green energy is going to kill them

So I'd just ask you to really consider
t hi nki ng about that hard. W're shutting down
coal plants that we could spend that noney putting
coal scrubbers in there. W could spend that
nmoney putting CO2 filters in those plants. It
woul d probably be less than this green energy and
woul d save noney. W could burn coal for 400
years, and we could burn clean coal, but we have
to be willing to do that.

And | know the pressure cones from
Washi ngton, D.C., and | know the pressure cones
from boards that are for profit boards, and | know
the federal governnent gives |low interest |oans on
green energy, and | know boards are sayi ng we need
to get in on that because we can make the nost
noney.

Qur PSC has to stand in the way of that
because there's other options that wll better
suit our mddle class than to pay the vast
majority of their noney on fuel, food and green
energy, and | stated earlier that | have done a

| ot of research on this, and the anount of

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing July 31, 2024

) ) Page 31
M ssouri ag land that's going to have to go under

sol ar panels to be carbon neutral by 2045 is going
to hurt our ag industry, thus, pushing the cost of
food up.

We're going to eat food out of a plant,
nmeat out of a research plant, and | really don't
want to eat that neat. | would ask you to
consi der that on what green energy is doing to
your mddle class. Thank you.

JUDGE PRIDA N.  Thank you very
much, sir. Does anyone else wsh to testify
before the Comm ssion this evening?

MR WLLIAMS: Can we go again?

JUDCGE PRIDA N. Sorry, no. Good
try though.

MR, WLLIAMS: | don't think
five mnutes is | ong enough.

JUDGE PRIDAN. M. dizer.

MR CLIZER  Just as a rem nder,
you can nake witten comments. | appreciate that
may not be the same thing to you, but you have
that opportunity to nmake witten comments, and you
can send that directly to the PSC or the OPC, and
we will file it on your behalf if there is nore

that you would like to say.

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing July 31, 2024
Page 32
JUDGE PRDAN. M. dizer,
t hank you. Does anyone else wish to testify
before the Comm ssion this evening? Al right.
Any cl osing comments fromthe conm ssi oners?
Comm ssi oner Col eman?
COW SSI ONER COLEMAN:  No.
JUDGE PRI DA N: Conmi ssi oner
Hol sman.
COW SSI ONER HOLSMAN: | want to

t hank you again for taking the tine to express
your thoughts. | know that you don't feel I|ike
five mnutes was enough tine, and we appreciate
that. Tonmorrow we will have two additional
virtual hearings that you're welcone to attend if
you would like to give nore comments, and j ust
t hat deci sions have not been nade. W are
wei ghi ng the facts objectively as our roles and
responsibilities dictate to us, and your comrents
are heard, and we do listen and we appreciate you
for taking the time. So thank you for com ng.
JUDGE PRI DA N: Conmi ssi oner,
thank you. Are there any conm ssioners on WbEX
with closing coments? Conm ssioner Kol kneyer .
COW SSI ONER KOLKMEYER: Thank

you, Judge. | just want to thank everybody for

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing July 31, 2024

comng out and for giving their testinony this
eveni ng so thanks agai n.
JUDCGE PRI DA N: Conm ssi oner,
t hank you. Conm ssioner Mtchell.
COW SSI ONER M TCHELL: Yes,

t hank you, Judge, and thank everyone that cane out

Page 33

and took the tinme to share their thoughts with the

Comm ssion. It is very helpful as we, you know,
wor k our way through and deliberate on this, and
we certainly appreciate your tine.

JUDGE PRI DA N:  Comm ssi oner,
thank you. And | would also echo what the
Comm ssion said and thank everyone for com ng out
this evening. Thank you for your participation
and your testinony. The hearing is now adj ourned.
Thank you very nuch. |f you have questions about
participating in tonorrow s virtual hearings, we
can help you with that once we are off the record.
So thank you very much. W are off the record.

(Proceedi ngs concluded at 7:45 p.m)

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




© 0 N o o A~ w DN Pk

[EEN
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Public Hearing July 31, 2024
Page 34
EXHI BI T
MARKED ADM TTED
Exhibit 1 Billing docunent 12 12
888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

www.lexitaslegal.com

California Firm Registration #179

MLEXITAS



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing July 31, 2024

Page 35
CERTI FI CATE
|, Kinberly G Roberts, CCR No. 354, do
hereby certify that | reported in machine
shorthand the foregoi ng proceedi ngs and the
f oregoi ng pages constitute a conplete and accurate
transcription of ny shorthand notes.
Dated this 7th day of August, 2024.
KI MBERLY G. ROBERTS, CCR. NO 354
888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. |. EXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



Public Hearing

July 31, 2024Index: $10.40..average

$

$10.40 14:8

$100 8:6,11,20
15:21 21:21,24

$17.52 8:8,9 9:7
21:21

$210 22:8

$250 21:22
$3.20 14:12
$3.75 14:12
$300 21:24
$37 22:17

$400 21:23

1

1 12:5,8,12,18
10 22:7

12 17:21

13 14:2,24 15:9
13.99 14:4,25

15 15:2

150-megawatt
17:15

17 8:8 10:6 12:1
14:13 15:22 21:9,
11,18,20

18 8:2

1983 13:24 14:5,7,
12

1989 16:18,20

2018 16:18
2024 14:1
2045 31:2
21 21:13
22 21:13,14
23 21:6,13

3.5 22:2
3.711 21:6,14
3.715 21:14
30 13:3 14:9
30th 8:4
3:00 25:2,4

4

40 28:16
400 30:10
4:00 17:5,10

5

515 10:11
52 154
55 28:12

7

2

7-1 11:24
7.2 13:25
7:00 3:2

7:45 33:20

2.38 21:16
20 13:3

8

800 16:23 21:8,18

85 14:3
882 21:15
8:00 17:5,10

99 19:10

A

A-L-L-E-G-R-I
7:17

am. 17:11 25:3,4
ability 5:21
abuses 9:10
access 11:23
accountants 3:18
acquire 9:14
add 22:5

added 14:25
additional 32:13
adjourned 33:15
admit 12:3
admitted 12:7,9
advertised 26:20

advertisement
15:21 27:24

advertising 8:24
affirm 5:5

ag 31:1,3

age 15:23

all's 23:22
allege 8:18
alleged 8:12

Allegri 7:7,10,16,
17,20 10:15 11:6,
16 12:13,15,17,20

13:7

America 14:18
amount 30:25
analysts 3:19
answers 8:7
anymore 22:18
anyone's 24:19

appearance 4:4,
24

appointed 3:16

apprentice 18:11,
12

apprenticeship
18:24

approached 27:21
area 17:15 26:21
Arkansas 15:4

Armco 16:21,22
17:1

assigned 3:22

attachments
11:25

attempting 11:14
attend 32:14
attendance 26:21
attention 5:25
attest 26:22
attorney 4:7
attorney's 9:20

attorneys 3:18
9:11

automatic 12:24

average 8:5,11,20
13:25 14:2 15:1,2,
21

888-893-3767
www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




Public Hearing

July 31, 2024Index: B-I-L-L..contractors

B

B-I-L-L 23:14

B-O-G-G-E-S-S
26:13

B-R-A-D 29:17

back 10:22 16:20
18:22 19:13,16
21:16 22:16 24:6,
12 25:8,22

base 17:4 19:25
24:25

based 22:1
basically 8:12
beat 30:2
beats 14:15
begin 5:13,15

beginning 4:5
29:24

behalf 4:11,18,20
8:16 31:24

Behr 25:14
benefit 8:1
biggest 20:9

bill 8:5,20,25
11:22,23 12:19,
20,21,23 15:21,23
21:21 23:3,6,13
25:13 27:2,3 28:8,
11,13

billing 8:1511:2,
17,24

billion 21:6,14,15
bills 12:13

board 14:14 17:25
boards 30:15,17

boating 24:11,13,
17

Boggess 26:5,12,
16 27:16,21 28:10

born 14:6
Brad 29:10,17
bring 29:5
bringing 19:17
brochure 21:10
brought 19:13
brutal 10:12

budget already
22:14

bullshit 25:23
bullying 9:10
burn 30:10,11
business 10:4

businesses 10:2
11:11 13:4

buy 22:10
buying 17:9

C

calculations 10:8

call 5:1,2,312:4
15:10 18:22

called 7:11 13:12
16:5,21 20:17
23:7 26:6 29:11

campaign 7:23
carbon 31:2
care 18:21
cars 30:1

case 3:84:2,3
10:18

cents 13:25 14:2,
24 15:2

cetera 10:10

chance 3:75:9
chances 9:5
change 15:22 22:8
channel 27:24
charge 17:8 24:4
charged 3:109:1
charges 24:1
cheap 15:18
cheaper 15:5
Chicago 14:14

city 16:17 17:22
26:18 27:24

class 29:25 30:2,
22 31:9

clean 30:11

Clizer 4:19,22
11:13,14 12:2,6
28:20,21 29:3
31:18,19 32:1

closing 19:23
32:4,23

CO2 30:8

coal 17:6,9,10
18:5,13 30:6,7,10,
11

Coalition 9:17
COLA 22:22,23
cold 28:22

Coleman 3:23
5:16,17 27:11,12,
15 28:7,17 32:5,6

comfort 28:23
commenced 3:2

comment 3:8
28:22

comments 5:8,12
7:19 13:20 28:25

31:20,22 32:4,15,
18,23

commercials 9:2
15:17

commission 3:6,
10,12 4:11,15
7:19 8:4,16 9:25
23:22 29:6 31:12
32:3 33:8,13

commissioner
3:23,24,25 5:17
6:2,13,15,16,17,
18,22,23 7:4
27:11,12,13,15
28:7,17 32:5,6,7,
9,21,23,24 33:3,4,
511

commissioners
3:15,17 4:1 5:15,
20 6:14,25 9:21
23:17 32:4,22

common 23:19

company 20:9
25:12

comparing 14:10

complaint 9:9,18
10:1

complex 28:12
concerns 5:23
concluded 33:20
confirmed 3:16

consideration
27:6

consumers 10:5
contact 4:8,21

contacted 10:19
continue 29:25
continues 29:22

contractors 18:7,

888-893-3767
www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




Public Hearing

July 31, 2024Index: cool..flip

15,18

cool 15:15
copies 11:19,20
Corn 14:11,12
correctly 5:11

cost 10:817:19
19:17 21:20
22:11,21 31:3

costs 10:4,517:5,
10

councilwoman
26:18

counsel 4:5,18,20
country 18:25
County 9:16

court 4:9,15,21
5:10 23:11 26:10

cows 13:22
crap 25:21

customer 11:18,
21 13:1 16:25

customer's 8:20

customers 7:22
8:6,15 9:3 26:20

cut 17:1
cutting 22:13

dictate 32:18
directly 31:23

disabled 7:25
10:10

disaster 15:8
dishes 25:4
dollar 24:15

dollars 9:24 10:11
14:8 17:2 21:19

domain 9:22

duly 7:11 13:12
16:5 20:17 23:7
26:6 29:11

E

D

D.C. 30:14

day 15:14,23 18:9,
15 25:1

days 18:14
dead 19:10

decisions 4:2
32:16

deliberate 33:9

E-D-W-A-R-D-S
23:14

E-MAIL 10:23

earlier 8:6 14:24
30:1,24

eat 31:5,7

EC-2024-0015 9:9,
12 10:18

echo 33:12
economy 22:21

Edwards 23:3,6,
13,17 25:24,25

egregious 24:2,9

electric 16:22
21:21

electricity 20:6
electronic 12:13
employ 3:17

employee 16:17

employees 24:11,
13,18

EMW 8:6

end 21:16 25:10,
20

energy 9:4 14:18
15:13 20:4 22:11
29:23 30:1,3,9,17,
24 31:8

engineers 3:18
ensure 3:11
enter 4:24
entity 27:3
entries 4:4
envision 9:1
equate 24:20
ER-2024-0189 3:9
Eric 4:13
erroneous 8:18
error 8:16 9:25

evening 3:4,23
4:25 5:9,18,19,25
6:20 10:17 16:14
31:12 32:3 33:2,
14

evening's 3:4

Evergy 3:8 45,7
8:22,259:2,10,18
11:18,21 14:13
15:1 16:18 22:6
27:2

Evergy's 9:25
15:13

evidence 9:13
11:1512:10

executive 8:23

exhibit 12:5,8,11,
18

expense 24:17,19

experience 11:21

12:21
explains 13:2
exploded 18:10
explosion 18:8
express 32:10
extent 28:24
extra 27:5

F

facilities 20:5
fact 6:4 8:8
facts 32:17
fairly 14:13
false 15:21
farm 19:520:1
Farmers 14:13
federal 30:16

feel 26:22,24
32:11

feelings 6:11
fees 9:20
fellow 10:24
fiasco 15:9,10
field 3:19

file 31:24
filed 3:9
filters 30:8
financial 3:18 8:1
find 19:15
fine 24:4
finished 18:13
fixed 22:1
flip 19:18

888-893-3767
www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




Public Hearing

July 31, 2024Index: flooded..judge

flooded 24:10

food 22:12 30:1,23
31:4,5

force 29:22
forever 24:8

forward 7:7 13:8
16:2 20:14 23:3

found 10:17,22
frivolously 7:21
fuel 30:1,23
fund 9:3

groceries 22:9
grocery 27:23
gross 21:3
ground 17:7
guess 10:13
guy 10:13

guys 10:24 11:3
19:21 25:9,16,21

H

G

G-R-E-E-N 13:18
gap 11:10

gave 21:7,13
general 3:8

generation 19:7,
15

gentleman 24:12

give 3:7 8:18 24:2,
4 25:1 27:18
28:25 32:15

giving 6:19 33:1

good 3:45:18 14:6
15:6 31:14

GOSSETT 10:14
11:515:19 19:8

government 22:2,
22 30:16

governor 3:16
grab 11:4
grain 14:11

green 13:8,11,17,
18,21 15:20,25
29:23 30:3,9,17,
23 31:8

half 18:10,14,16,
17

hand 25:10 26:2
29:7

happened 11:10
17:20 19:7

happy 7:2
hard 30:5

Hawthorn 18:6
19:4

head 19:7

hear 4:24 5:22
6:257:2

heard 28:5 29:25
32:19

hearing 3:5,7,22
6:6,9 15:7 27:6
33:15

hearings 28:24
29:2 32:14 33:17

heck 13:22
Heidrick 19:7,14
helpful 33:8
highest 15:4
Highway 15:10
hired 16:18

Holsman 3:24 6:2
32:8,9

honest 8:16
honestly 9:2

hour 13:25 14:2
15:2,16

hours 17:9
house 25:15
huge 9:6
hurt 31:3

latan 17:8 19:4,24
24:9

idea 17:22 19:14
27:19

identification 12:9
lllinois 15:5
imminent 9:22
impact 9:6 10:7
impacted 10:2
important 6:57:1

income 7:25 10:10
22:1

increase 3:9 7:21,
23 8:10 9:23 10:2
12:1 14:3,9,25
15:23 21:17,18,20
22:4 24:16,20,24
25:5,7 26:25 27:9
28:14

increases 8:2 24:3
29:24

increasing 22:11

Independence
16:21

individual 27:22

industry 31:3
info 15:11,13

information 4:8,
15,21 5:22 8:19
9:1311:7 24:12

informed 8:21
input 26:24
inside 24:11
insinuates 8:5
insulation 25:15

interest 5:24
30:16

Internet 21:5

Internet also
21:12

intervenors 4:23
involved 20:7
item 12:3

items 9:12

J

J-E-S-S-E 13:17
J-I-M 16:11
January 22:4
Jesse 13:7,11,17
Jim 16:1,4

Joe 6:7

John 4:19 10:22
John's 10:23
Johnson 9:16
Joseph 13:3

journeyman 16:19
18:12

judge 3:3,22 4:10,
17,22 5:18,19
6:13,21,24 7:4,12,

888-893-3767

www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




Public Hearing

July 31, 2024Index: July..night

14,18 11:12 12:4,
7 13:6,13,15,19
15:25 16:6,8,13
20:12,18,20,25
23:1,8,10,15
25:24 26:7,9,14
27:10,13 28:19
29:3,12,14,19
31:10,14,18 32:1,
7,21,25 33:3,6,11

July 25:7

K

Kansas 15:516:17
17:21 19:6 27:24

KCTV 27:24
kill 30:3

kilowatt 13:25
14:1 15:2

Kolkmeyer 3:25
6:15,17,18 32:23,
24

L

lack 27:17
Lacygne 17:7 19:5
Lafayette 9:15
lamb 19:24

land 9:14 17:17
31:1

Landowner 9:17

landowners 9:15,
19

laugh 24:21
laundry 25:2,4
law 3:21
lawsuits 9:18
lawyers 24:14

leak 19:2

leaks 19:2

LED 25:14

Lee's 6:7 13:3
left 19:3 23:21
level 8:23

Light 16:17
Light's 17:22
lights 24:18 25:14
limit 5:7

limited 7:25

list 7:6 20:13 23:2

listen 23:18,20,21
24:1 32:19

listening 20:11
load 19:25
loan 9:7
loans 30:16

local 3:5,617:21
27:1 28:23 29:2

long 25:131:17
longer 19:1 20:8
looked 21:4

lot 6:316:16 22:13
23:19 30:25

low 7:24 10:9
26:21 30:16

lunch 15:15

M

made 4:1 20:10
32:16

mail 8:25 10:16

maintenance
18:2,4,19

majority 27:19
30:23

make 15:1517:3
27:4 30:18 31:20,
22

making 8:22 10:11
25:6

manage 28:12

management
14:20 18:1 20:8

manager 19:15
managers 14:17
manner 27:8
marked 12:8
matters 6:10
mayor 26:17
meat 31:6,7

mechanic 16:19
18:12

meeting 8:14
24:14 26:19 28:2

meetings 23:25
members 3:7
mentioned 5:20
mere 14:9

middle 23:22
29:25 30:2,22
31:9

mill 18:6,7,10,13

million 10:11 17:2
21:8,9,19

mind 23:19 25:11
mine 10:16 22:5

minute 10:14
15:19 19:8 28:2

minutes 5:8,13
16:16 31:17 32:12

mismanaged
25:13

missing 10:8

Missouri 3:5,11
4:77:22 109 14:1
15:1 26:18,19,21
311

Missourians 7:24
9:6 15:1

mistake 20:10

Mitchell 3:25 6:16,
22,23 33:4,5

MO 15:6
mode 5:22
moment 24:3

money 15:13
19:20 24:5 25:2,6,
21 27:5 30:6,8,10,
19,23

month 8:6,9,20
9:7 21:21

Montrose 16:19
17:13 19:23

move 12:3
movie 22:15
movies 22:18
multiple 11:19

N

names 5:1
needed 24:16
needlessly 9:14

neighbor 10:16
21:22

net 21:7,8,19
neutral 31:2
night 6:7,9 22:17

888-893-3767

www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




Public Hearing

July 31, 2024Index: note..putting

note 8:19
notice 10:16

notification 8:13
10:20 11:2,9 12:1
13:2 15:7 27:7,18
28:6

notified 8:9 10:4
11:11 15:8 27:20

notify 11:7 12:22,
23

November 24:24
25:7,21

number 8:11 10:7
12:5,8,12

options 30:21
order 5:2 8:4
outfit 16:20
outpacing 22:21
owe 11:24
ownership 18:23

P

O

oath 5:47:12
13:13 16:6 20:18
23:8 26:7 29:12

objectively 32:17
offer 11:15

office 4:18,20
28:15

offset 17:18
Oklahoma 15:5
older 28:13

one-time 24:1,4,
17,19

online 9:14 11:8,
19,23 12:24

OPC 31:23

open 23:19 25:11
opening 5:14 6:15
operations 18:2
opinion 19:22

opportunity 29:1
31:22

P-O-L-L-I-T-T
29:18

p.m. 3:217:11
33:20

paid 24:5
panels 31:2

paper 8:15 12:14,
15,16,17

paperless 8:15
11:1,9 12:25

part 15:9 24:16

participating
33:17

participation
33:14

pass 10:5,12
path 29:23

pay 8:2,23 10:6
12:24 27:1,3
30:22

paying 27:2,3,5
payment 16:22
pending 4:3
people 8:1311:1,8
13:218:2,3,9
19:11 20:5 25:1
27:19 28:9,16

percent 8:2,8 10:6
12:1 14:3,4,9,13,

24,25 21:10,11,
16,18,20 22:3,6,7

period 8:311:24
permanent 24:20
permanently 24:7

person 3:23 16:1
20:8 23:2 27:17

personally 27:22
28:12

phone 18:3
pick 18:3
place 5:4
places 6:4
plans 24:25

plant 17:13 19:23
31:5,6

plants 30:6,8
podium 5:3
points 17:3

Pollitt 29:10,16,
17,21

pool 20:7
portion 9:23
post 11:22

power 16:17
17:13,22 19:23
20:7 24:10 25:20

preside 3:22
president 17:20
pressure 30:13,14
pretty 10:12
price 13:2514:7
prices 14:11

Pridgin 3:3,21
4:10,17,22 5:20
6:13,21 7:4,14,18

11:12 12:4,7 13:6,
15,19 15:25 16:8,
13 20:12,20,25
23:1,10,15 25:24
26:9,14 27:10,13
28:19 29:3,14,19
31:10,14,18 32:1,
7,21 33:3,11

pro 26:17
proceed 5:12 7:5

proceedings 3:2
33:20

process 4:256:25
11:17

produce 20:6
profit 21:3 30:15
profits 29:22
programs 18:25
proper 27:17
properly 26:20
provide 14:18
provided 4:8

PSC 9:9,17 10:19,
23 15:12 29:22
30:20 31:23

public 3:5,6,7,11,
14 4:14,18,20
9:13,25 21:5,13
23:23 28:23 29:2

pushing 31:3

put 15:117:18
25:10,14,15,18,20
28:13 30:1

puts 15:3

putting 25:14
30:6,8

888-893-3767

www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




Public Hearing

July 31, 2024Index: quality..speak

Q

quality 3:13
quarter 14:2 21:15

guestion 10:1
27:11,14 28:22

guestions 4:3
5:21 8:7 33:16

quit 15:14

R

raise 17:526:2
29:7

rate 3:8 7:21,23
9:2310:212:1
23:25 24:3,14,16,
20,24,25 25:5,6
28:14 29:24

ratepayers 7:1
rates 3:10,12 24:6
rattle 22:20
reach 11:3
reaching 10:22
read 28:3

real 9:6 10:7,8
reason 14:5 24:16
reasonable 3:12

receive 8:24 11:9
13:1

received 8:13
12:19

record 3:35:11
7:158:19 13:16
16:10 20:22 29:15
33:18,19

records 21:5,13
recoup 9:19

reference 9:12
regard 9:4 10:7

regulated 14:14,
16

regulates 3:10,13
regulation 3:20
regulatory 3:21
reiterate 6:24
remarks 5:14 6:15
reminder 31:19

reporter 4:9,16,21
5:11 23:12 26:11

Representative
29:17

representing 4:14
required 9:3,20
reschedule 27:5

rescheduled
26:23

research 13:24
15:3 30:25 31:6

reserve 19:12

residential 8:5
16:25

residents 9:15

resources 8:1
19:21 20:4

responsibilities
32:18

responsible 14:22

retired 7:25 10:10
16:18

return 9:24
rid 20:4

ridiculous 9:1
24:22

road 19:22
Roger 4.6
roles 32:17
rolled 24:6
Ron 3:21

room 24:23 25:3
27:20

roughly 8:2
row 6:6

rules 25:16
running 15:14
runs 9:2

S

sacrifices 8:22
sacrificial 19:24
sacrificing 8:23
safety 3:13
Saint 6:7 13:3

save 15:12,13
30:10

saved 25:2
Scott 19:6,13
scrubbers 30:7
seconds 11:5
sector 14:18
Security 22:2

Sedalia 6:8 26:17,
19

seeking 5:22
Senate 3:17
send 31:23
senior 28:12
sense 23:19 27:4

service 3:5,13
4:14 9:25 23:23

session 21:3
set 3:6

sets 17:6,7
setting 19:10
shakes 7:23
share 33:7
sheet 5:126:1
shift 18:9,14,16
shifts 18:8,16
short 20:2

showed 13:2
27:23

shows 6:5
shutdown 19:12
shutting 30:5
sick 25:19

sign 16:1 25:10

signup 5:123:2
26:1

similar 14:13
simply 5:5,9

sir 6:18 7:19 10:14
12:2 13:19 15:19
16:2,13 20:14
23:10 26:12 29:7,
20 31:11

sitting 10:24
Social 22:2

solar 17:18 20:1
31:2

sought 9:14
southwest 20:7
soybeans 14:7,8
speak 5:9

888-893-3767
www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




Public Hearing

July 31, 2024Index: Spearville..Vandergriff

Spearville 19:5
specialists 3:19
speculation 14:15

spell 5:10 7:15
13:16 16:9 20:21
23:11 26:10 29:15

spend 30:6,7

spending 14:22
15:11,16

spoke 14:24

staff 3:17 4:11
9:11

stand 26:16 30:20
standing 25:9,18
start 13:21
started 6:6
starts 19:19

state 5:5,10 7:14
13:16 16:9 20:21
23:11 26:10
29:15,16

stated 30:24
states 15:4

station 16:19 18:6
27:1

statute 9:20
stay 24:7
Steel 16:21,22

Steiner 4:6,7,10
12:11,16,18 13:5

step 5:3
stick 18:20

stop 15:16 25:10,
18

store 27:23
sued 9:15

suit 30:22

suits 24:15
Summit 6:7 13:3
supply 20:3
supports 11:7

supposed 10:20
23:24

swear 5:5
switch 19:18

sworn 7:7,11 13:8,
12 16:2,5 20:14,
17 23:4,7 26:3,6
29:8,11

system 19:4
systems 19:25

T

T-I-M 7:17
T-I-N-A 26:13

taking 6:117:5
22:10,12 32:10,20

talk 19:20
talked 17:4 27:17

talking 8:8 13:23
17:12,15 28:3

targets 7:22
taxpayer 10:9
Technically 12:22
telling 24:15

tem 26:17
ten-hour 18:14

testified 7:12
13:13 16:6 20:18
23:8 26:7 29:12

testify 26:2 29:6
31:11 32:2

testimony 5:6,15
7.6 16:14 21:1
23:16 26:15
29:20,21 33:1,15

thing 25:12 31:21
things 22:13 25:13
thinking 30:5
thought 14:6

thoughts 6:20
32:11 33:7

thousand 16:24
24:15

thousands 7:23,
24

throw 24:21
Tim 7:6,10,16

time 3:6 6:11 7:21
8:311:4 16:21,23
17:4,18 18:11
19:6 22:15,16
24:25 28:5 30:3
32:10,12,20 33:7,
10

timely 27:7
Tina 26:5,13

today 10:21 13:24
14:8,12 27:23
29:25

today's 15:23
told 19:12,13 20:8

tomorrow 6:8
28:24 32:13

tomorrow's 33:17

tonight 6:3,8 13:4
26:17,22 28:18

totally 12:25
town 14:12
Trade 14:15

trough 25:8
trucks 15:14
Trust 28:13
tube 19:1,2
turbines 19:10
turning 19:19
turns 14:6

TV 15:16
twelfth 15:4
two-year 8:2
type 13:127:18

U

unable 9:19

understand 5:23
14:1 15:8

understandable
12:25

understanding
14:23 15:3

understands
13:24

union 17:20,25
unit 17:14,15,19
units 19:18
unreal 10:10
usage 17:9
USDA 14:15
user 11:20 12:21
utilities 3:11,14
utility 3:20 8:5

\%

Vandergriff 4:13,
14

888-893-3767

www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




Public Hearing

July 31, 2024Index: vast..years

vast 30:22
victims 9:24

virtual 6:9 28:23
29:2 32:14 33:17

voice 10:3

voluminous 9:10,
11

wW

W-A-Y-N-E 20:24

W-I-L-L-I-A-M-S
16:12

W-0O-0-D-W-0O-R-
T-H 20:24

wait 28:2

ward 26:18
Washington 30:14
waste 9:3
wasteful 15:11,16

Wayne 20:13,16,
23

Webex 3:24 6:9,14
32:22

website 12:22
week 18:22
week's 22:9,12
weighing 32:17
welder 18:13
welders 19:3

West 4:8 7:22 15:2
26:21

Westar 17:24,25
18:25

wife 8:24 10:23
wife's 22:5
Williams 16:1,4,

11,15 19:9 31:13,
16

wind 19:5,18,25
windows 25:14
wishes 26:1
withdrew 9:18
wondering 14:10

Woodworth 20:13,
16,23,25 21:2
23:1

words 23:22

work 13:22 18:4
33:9

worked 18:14
works 11:17
world 24:20
worth 22:9,12
written 31:20,22
wrong 19:22
Wyoming 17:6

Y

year 10:11 14:5,6,
7 21:8,9,15,17
22:3,5,15,24

year's 22:4
years 17:21 30:11

888-893-3767

www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
California Firm Registration #179



	Transcript
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33
	Page 34
	Page 35

	Word Index
	Index: $10.40..average
	$10.40 (1)
	$100 (6)
	$17.52 (4)
	$210 (1)
	$250 (1)
	$3.20 (1)
	$3.75 (1)
	$300 (1)
	$37 (1)
	$400 (1)
	1 (4)
	10 (1)
	12 (1)
	13 (4)
	13.99 (2)
	15 (1)
	150-megawatt (1)
	17 (9)
	18 (1)
	1983 (4)
	1989 (2)
	2.38 (1)
	20 (1)
	2018 (1)
	2024 (1)
	2045 (1)
	21 (2)
	22 (2)
	23 (2)
	3.5 (1)
	3.711 (2)
	3.715 (1)
	30 (2)
	30th (1)
	3:00 (2)
	40 (1)
	400 (1)
	4:00 (2)
	515 (1)
	52 (1)
	55 (1)
	7-1 (1)
	7.2 (1)
	7:00 (1)
	7:45 (1)
	800 (4)
	85 (1)
	882 (1)
	8:00 (2)
	99 (1)
	A-L-L-E-G-R-I (1)
	a.m. (3)
	ability (1)
	abuses (1)
	access (1)
	accountants (1)
	acquire (1)
	add (1)
	added (1)
	additional (1)
	adjourned (1)
	admit (1)
	admitted (2)
	advertised (1)
	advertisement (2)
	advertising (1)
	affirm (1)
	ag (2)
	age (1)
	all's (1)
	allege (1)
	alleged (1)
	Allegri (13)
	America (1)
	amount (1)
	analysts (1)
	answers (1)
	anymore (1)
	anyone's (1)
	appearance (2)
	appointed (1)
	apprentice (2)
	apprenticeship (1)
	approached (1)
	area (2)
	Arkansas (1)
	Armco (3)
	assigned (1)
	attachments (1)
	attempting (1)
	attend (1)
	attendance (1)
	attention (1)
	attest (1)
	attorney (1)
	attorney's (1)
	attorneys (2)
	automatic (1)
	average (8)

	Index: B-I-L-L..contractors
	B-I-L-L (1)
	B-O-G-G-E-S-S (1)
	B-R-A-D (1)
	back (11)
	base (3)
	based (1)
	basically (1)
	beat (1)
	beats (1)
	begin (2)
	beginning (2)
	behalf (5)
	Behr (1)
	benefit (1)
	biggest (1)
	bill (22)
	billing (4)
	billion (4)
	bills (1)
	board (2)
	boards (3)
	boating (3)
	Boggess (6)
	born (1)
	Brad (2)
	bring (1)
	bringing (1)
	brochure (1)
	brought (1)
	brutal (1)
	budget already (1)
	bullshit (1)
	bullying (1)
	burn (2)
	business (1)
	businesses (3)
	buy (1)
	buying (1)
	calculations (1)
	call (6)
	called (8)
	campaign (1)
	carbon (1)
	care (1)
	cars (1)
	case (4)
	cents (4)
	cetera (1)
	chance (2)
	chances (1)
	change (2)
	channel (1)
	charge (2)
	charged (2)
	charges (1)
	cheap (1)
	cheaper (1)
	Chicago (1)
	city (4)
	class (4)
	clean (1)
	Clizer (13)
	closing (3)
	CO2 (1)
	coal (10)
	Coalition (1)
	COLA (2)
	cold (1)
	Coleman (10)
	comfort (1)
	commenced (1)
	comment (2)
	comments (11)
	commercials (2)
	commission (15)
	commissioner (31)
	commissioners (11)
	common (1)
	company (2)
	comparing (1)
	complaint (3)
	complex (1)
	concerns (1)
	concluded (1)
	confirmed (1)
	consideration (1)
	consumers (1)
	contact (2)
	contacted (1)
	continue (1)
	continues (1)
	contractors (3)

	Index: cool..flip
	cool (1)
	copies (2)
	Corn (2)
	correctly (1)
	cost (7)
	costs (4)
	councilwoman (1)
	counsel (3)
	country (1)
	County (1)
	court (6)
	cows (1)
	crap (1)
	customer (4)
	customer's (1)
	customers (5)
	cut (1)
	cutting (1)
	D.C. (1)
	day (5)
	days (1)
	dead (1)
	decisions (2)
	deliberate (1)
	dictate (1)
	directly (1)
	disabled (2)
	disaster (1)
	dishes (1)
	dollar (1)
	dollars (5)
	domain (1)
	duly (7)
	E-D-W-A-R-D-S (1)
	E-MAIL (1)
	earlier (4)
	eat (2)
	EC-2024-0015 (3)
	echo (1)
	economy (1)
	Edwards (7)
	egregious (2)
	electric (2)
	electricity (1)
	electronic (1)
	employ (1)
	employee (1)
	employees (3)
	EMW (1)
	end (3)
	energy (12)
	engineers (1)
	ensure (1)
	enter (1)
	entity (1)
	entries (1)
	envision (1)
	equate (1)
	ER-2024-0189 (1)
	Eric (1)
	erroneous (1)
	error (2)
	evening (14)
	evening's (1)
	Evergy (15)
	Evergy's (2)
	evidence (3)
	executive (1)
	exhibit (4)
	expense (2)
	experience (2)
	explains (1)
	exploded (1)
	explosion (1)
	express (1)
	extent (1)
	extra (1)
	facilities (1)
	fact (2)
	facts (1)
	fairly (1)
	false (1)
	farm (2)
	Farmers (1)
	federal (1)
	feel (3)
	feelings (1)
	fees (1)
	fellow (1)
	fiasco (2)
	field (1)
	file (1)
	filed (1)
	filters (1)
	financial (2)
	find (1)
	fine (1)
	finished (1)
	fixed (1)
	flip (1)

	Index: flooded..judge
	flooded (1)
	food (5)
	force (1)
	forever (1)
	forward (5)
	found (2)
	frivolously (1)
	fuel (2)
	fund (1)
	G-R-E-E-N (1)
	gap (1)
	gave (2)
	general (1)
	generation (2)
	gentleman (1)
	give (8)
	giving (2)
	good (5)
	GOSSETT (4)
	government (3)
	governor (1)
	grab (1)
	grain (1)
	green (13)
	groceries (1)
	grocery (1)
	gross (1)
	ground (2)
	guess (1)
	guy (1)
	guys (6)
	half (4)
	hand (3)
	happened (3)
	happy (1)
	hard (1)
	Hawthorn (2)
	head (1)
	hear (4)
	heard (3)
	hearing (8)
	hearings (4)
	heck (1)
	Heidrick (2)
	helpful (1)
	highest (1)
	Highway (1)
	hired (1)
	Holsman (4)
	honest (1)
	honestly (1)
	hour (4)
	hours (1)
	house (1)
	huge (1)
	hurt (1)
	Iatan (4)
	idea (3)
	identification (1)
	Illinois (1)
	imminent (1)
	impact (2)
	impacted (1)
	important (2)
	income (4)
	increase (23)
	increases (3)
	increasing (1)
	Independence (1)
	individual (1)
	industry (1)
	info (2)
	information (8)
	informed (1)
	input (1)
	inside (1)
	insinuates (1)
	insulation (1)
	interest (2)
	Internet (1)
	Internet also (1)
	intervenors (1)
	involved (1)
	item (1)
	items (1)
	J-E-S-S-E (1)
	J-I-M (1)
	January (1)
	Jesse (3)
	Jim (2)
	Joe (1)
	John (2)
	John's (1)
	Johnson (1)
	Joseph (1)
	journeyman (2)
	judge (54)

	Index: July..night
	July (1)
	Kansas (5)
	KCTV (1)
	kill (1)
	kilowatt (3)
	Kolkmeyer (6)
	lack (1)
	Lacygne (2)
	Lafayette (1)
	lamb (1)
	land (3)
	Landowner (1)
	landowners (2)
	laugh (1)
	laundry (2)
	law (1)
	lawsuits (1)
	lawyers (1)
	leak (1)
	leaks (1)
	LED (1)
	Lee's (2)
	left (2)
	level (1)
	Light (1)
	Light's (1)
	lights (2)
	limit (1)
	limited (1)
	list (3)
	listen (5)
	listening (1)
	load (1)
	loan (1)
	loans (1)
	local (6)
	long (2)
	longer (2)
	looked (1)
	lot (5)
	low (4)
	lunch (1)
	made (3)
	mail (2)
	maintenance (3)
	majority (2)
	make (6)
	making (3)
	manage (1)
	management (3)
	manager (1)
	managers (1)
	manner (1)
	marked (1)
	matters (1)
	mayor (1)
	meat (2)
	mechanic (2)
	meeting (4)
	meetings (1)
	members (1)
	mentioned (1)
	mere (1)
	middle (5)
	mill (4)
	million (5)
	mind (2)
	mine (2)
	minute (4)
	minutes (5)
	mismanaged (1)
	missing (1)
	Missouri (11)
	Missourians (3)
	mistake (1)
	Mitchell (6)
	MO (1)
	mode (1)
	moment (1)
	money (12)
	month (5)
	Montrose (4)
	move (1)
	movie (1)
	movies (1)
	multiple (1)
	names (1)
	needed (1)
	needlessly (1)
	neighbor (2)
	net (4)
	neutral (1)
	night (3)

	Index: note..putting
	note (1)
	notice (1)
	notification (10)
	notified (5)
	notify (3)
	November (3)
	number (5)
	oath (8)
	objectively (1)
	offer (1)
	office (3)
	offset (1)
	Oklahoma (1)
	older (1)
	one-time (4)
	online (5)
	OPC (1)
	open (2)
	opening (2)
	operations (1)
	opinion (1)
	opportunity (2)
	options (1)
	order (2)
	outfit (1)
	outpacing (1)
	owe (1)
	ownership (1)
	P-O-L-L-I-T-T (1)
	p.m. (3)
	paid (1)
	panels (1)
	paper (5)
	paperless (4)
	part (2)
	participating (1)
	participation (1)
	pass (2)
	path (1)
	pay (7)
	paying (3)
	payment (1)
	pending (1)
	people (14)
	percent (18)
	period (2)
	permanent (1)
	permanently (1)
	person (5)
	personally (2)
	phone (1)
	pick (1)
	place (1)
	places (1)
	plans (1)
	plant (4)
	plants (2)
	podium (1)
	points (1)
	Pollitt (4)
	pool (1)
	portion (1)
	post (1)
	power (7)
	preside (1)
	president (1)
	pressure (2)
	pretty (1)
	price (2)
	prices (1)
	Pridgin (43)
	pro (1)
	proceed (2)
	proceedings (2)
	process (3)
	produce (1)
	profit (2)
	profits (1)
	programs (1)
	proper (1)
	properly (1)
	provide (1)
	provided (1)
	PSC (8)
	public (16)
	pushing (1)
	put (9)
	puts (1)
	putting (3)

	Index: quality..speak
	quality (1)
	quarter (2)
	question (4)
	questions (4)
	quit (1)
	raise (3)
	rate (17)
	ratepayers (1)
	rates (4)
	rattle (1)
	reach (1)
	reaching (1)
	read (1)
	real (3)
	reason (2)
	reasonable (1)
	receive (3)
	received (2)
	record (10)
	records (2)
	recoup (1)
	reference (1)
	regard (2)
	regulated (2)
	regulates (2)
	regulation (1)
	regulatory (1)
	reiterate (1)
	remarks (2)
	reminder (1)
	reporter (6)
	Representative (1)
	representing (1)
	required (2)
	reschedule (1)
	rescheduled (1)
	research (4)
	reserve (1)
	residential (2)
	residents (1)
	resources (3)
	responsibilities (1)
	responsible (1)
	retired (3)
	return (1)
	rid (1)
	ridiculous (2)
	road (1)
	Roger (1)
	roles (1)
	rolled (1)
	Ron (1)
	room (3)
	roughly (1)
	row (1)
	rules (1)
	running (1)
	runs (1)
	sacrifices (1)
	sacrificial (1)
	sacrificing (1)
	safety (1)
	Saint (2)
	save (3)
	saved (1)
	Scott (2)
	scrubbers (1)
	seconds (1)
	sector (1)
	Security (1)
	Sedalia (3)
	seeking (1)
	Senate (1)
	send (1)
	senior (1)
	sense (2)
	service (5)
	session (1)
	set (1)
	sets (2)
	setting (1)
	shakes (1)
	share (1)
	sheet (2)
	shift (3)
	shifts (2)
	short (1)
	showed (2)
	shows (1)
	shutdown (1)
	shutting (1)
	sick (2)
	sign (2)
	signup (3)
	similar (1)
	simply (2)
	sir (14)
	sitting (1)
	Social (1)
	solar (3)
	sought (1)
	southwest (1)
	soybeans (2)
	speak (1)

	Index: Spearville..Vandergriff
	Spearville (1)
	specialists (1)
	speculation (1)
	spell (8)
	spend (2)
	spending (3)
	spoke (1)
	staff (3)
	stand (2)
	standing (2)
	start (1)
	started (1)
	starts (1)
	state (10)
	stated (1)
	states (1)
	station (3)
	statute (1)
	stay (1)
	Steel (2)
	Steiner (7)
	step (1)
	stick (1)
	stop (3)
	store (1)
	sued (1)
	suit (1)
	suits (1)
	Summit (2)
	supply (1)
	supports (1)
	supposed (2)
	swear (1)
	switch (1)
	sworn (14)
	system (1)
	systems (1)
	T-I-M (1)
	T-I-N-A (1)
	taking (6)
	talk (1)
	talked (2)
	talking (5)
	targets (1)
	taxpayer (2)
	Technically (1)
	telling (1)
	tem (1)
	ten-hour (1)
	testified (7)
	testify (4)
	testimony (11)
	thing (2)
	things (2)
	thinking (1)
	thought (1)
	thoughts (3)
	thousand (2)
	thousands (2)
	throw (1)
	Tim (3)
	time (21)
	timely (1)
	Tina (2)
	today (6)
	today's (1)
	told (3)
	tomorrow (3)
	tomorrow's (1)
	tonight (6)
	totally (1)
	town (1)
	Trade (1)
	trough (1)
	trucks (1)
	Trust (1)
	tube (2)
	turbines (1)
	turning (1)
	turns (1)
	TV (1)
	twelfth (1)
	two-year (1)
	type (2)
	unable (1)
	understand (3)
	understandable (1)
	understanding (2)
	understands (1)
	union (2)
	unit (3)
	units (1)
	unreal (1)
	usage (1)
	USDA (1)
	user (2)
	utilities (2)
	utility (2)
	Vandergriff (2)

	Index: vast..years
	vast (1)
	victims (1)
	virtual (5)
	voice (1)
	voluminous (2)
	W-A-Y-N-E (1)
	W-I-L-L-I-A-M-S (1)
	W-O-O-D-W-O-R-T-H (1)
	wait (1)
	ward (1)
	Washington (1)
	waste (1)
	wasteful (2)
	Wayne (3)
	Webex (4)
	website (1)
	week (2)
	week's (2)
	weighing (1)
	welder (1)
	welders (1)
	West (4)
	Westar (3)
	wife (2)
	wife's (1)
	Williams (7)
	wind (3)
	windows (1)
	wishes (1)
	withdrew (1)
	wondering (1)
	Woodworth (6)
	words (1)
	work (3)
	worked (1)
	works (1)
	world (1)
	worth (2)
	written (2)
	wrong (1)
	Wyoming (1)
	year (13)
	year's (1)
	years (2)



